HKSCC. Settlement of transactions between participants of the Stock Exchange on any
trading day is required to take place in CCASS on the second trading day thereafter. All
activities under CCASS are subject to the General Rules of CCASS and CCASS Operational
Procedures in effect from time to time.

All necessary arrangements will be made to enable the Offer Shares will be admitted
into CCASS.

Dealings in the Offer Shares in board lots of 10,000 Adjusted Shares, which are
registered in the register of members of the Company, will be subject to the payment of
stamp duty, Stock Exchange trading fee, transaction levy, investor compensation levy or
any other applicable fees and charges in Hong Kong.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose, the following table illustrates the shareholding of the
Company upon completion of the Open Offer.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date (i-A) (i-B)

Immediately after the
Open Offer assuming
full acceptance of the

Offer Shares

Immediately after the
Open Offer assuming
no acceptance of the

Offer Shares
No. of Adjusted

Shares
Approx.

%
No. of Adjusted

Shares
Approx.

%
No. of Adjusted

Shares
Approx.

%

Bumper East 50,000,000 14.30 250,000,000 14.30 250,000,000 14.30
Aspial Investment 50,000,000 14.30 250,000,000 14.30 250,000,000 14.30

Public Shareholders:
Existing public shareholders 245,600,000 70.25 1,228,000,000 70.25 245,600,000 14.05
Nominee of Veda Capital 4,000,000 1.15 20,000,000 1.15 4,000,000 0.23
The Underwriters:
Yicko Securities – – – – 171,400,000 9.81
President Securities – – – – 100,000,000 5.72
Kam Fai Securities – – – – 148,400,000 8.49
Investors – – – – 578,600,000 33.10

Total 349,600,000 100.00 1,748,000,000 100.00 1,748,000,000 100.00

Note: The Directors confirm that (i) each of the Investors and the parties acting in concert with it will not in
aggregate be interested in 10% or more of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon
completion of the Open Offer; and (ii) each of the Investors shall be a third party independent of, not
connected and acting in concert with, the Company and its connected persons, the Underwriters, any
other Investor(s), and any other Shareholder(s).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

TAXATION

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers if they are in any
doubt as to the taxation implications of the receipt, purchase, holding, exercising,